The Bank sets limits and continuously monitors its foreign currency positions in accordance with the regulatory
requirements of the National Bank of Ukraine.

Table 25.1. Currency risk analysis

In thousands of hryvnias 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Monetary
assets

Monetary
liabilities

Net
position

Monetary
assets

Monetary
liabilities

Net
position

US dollars 296 013  (293 843) 2 170  279 482  (274 065) 5 417

Euro 144 557  (145 822) (1 265) 239 219  (238 665) 554

Pounds sterling 3 377  (1 792) 1 585  3 495  (2 645) 850

Other 26 501  (28 565) (2 064) 43 751  (46 646) (2 895)

Total 470 448  (470 022) 426  565 947  (562 021) 3 926

JOINT STOCK COMPANY «RWS BANK»

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024

139

Table 25.2. Sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to possible changes in the official exchange rate of the hryvnia to
foreign currencies as at the reporting date, assuming all other variables remain constant.

The calculation is performed for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the functional currency.

In thousands of hryvnias 31 December 2024 31 December 2023

Impact on
profit/(loss)

Impact on equity Impact on
profit/(loss)

Impact on equity

10% strengthening of the US
dollar

29 384  29 384  27 407  27 407

13% weakening of the US dollar (38 200) (38 200) (35 628) (35 628)

53% strengthening of the euro 21 684  21 684  35 800  35 800

15% weakening of the euro (21 684) (21 684) (35 800) (35 800)

53% strengthening of the pound
sterling

950  950  1 402  1 402

15% weakening of the pound
sterling

(269) (269) (397) (397)

15% strengthening of other
currencies

3 930  3 930  6 543  6 543

15% weakening of other
currencies

(3 930) (3 930) (6 542) (6 542)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk arises from the potential changes in the value of financial instruments or future cash flows of financial
instruments due to fluctuations in interest rates. Interest rate risk is assessed based on the extent to which changes in
market interest rates affect the interest margin and net interest income. When the maturities of interest-earning assets
differ from those of interest-bearing liabilities, net interest income may increase or decrease as a result of interest rate
movements.

To manage interest rate risk, the Bank sets limits (restrictions) on the interest spread (margin), monitors interest income